

jsn

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.3208 OF 2026

Aditya Sisodia

...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Hrishikesh Nabar with Sakshi Inamdar for the Petitioner.

Shri S.P. Kamble for the State.

Mr. Shailendra Kanitkar for the Respondent No.4.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
ADVAIT M. SETHNA, JJ.

DATE : 13TH MARCH, 2026

ORDER :

1. The learned Counsel appearing of the Petitioner has tendered Affidavit of Service dated 12th March, 2026 which shows that service has been effected on Respondent No.2 – University and Respondent No.4 – Law College by physically serving the copy of the Petition along with the notice on 12th March, 2026. There is an acknowledgment receipt which shows that a copy of the Petition is duly served on contesting Respondents. The Affidavit of Service dated 12th March, 2026 is taken on record.

JITENDRA
SHANKAR
NIJASURE

Digitally signed
by JITENDRA
SHANKAR
NIJASURE
Date: 2026.03.13
15:41:03 +0530

2. Mr. Shailendra Kanitkar, the learned Counsel appearing for the Respondent No.4 – Law College has sought time to take instructions.

3. The Respondent No.2 – Savitribai Phule Pune University though served has not remained present. They shall remain present on the next date, considering that the Petitioner has sought a direction to the Respondent No.2 – University to consider representation of the Petitioner which has been emailed by the Petitioner on 3rd October, 2025, 28th February, 2020 and written application dated 1st October, 2025 and 26th February, 2026 and further direction to admit the Petitioner to the Fifth Year and grant the Petitioner liberty to fill the examination form and attend the examination within this time the Court deems fit and proper.

4. The Writ Petition is accordingly stood over to 17th March, 2026 to be shown under the caption for directions.

[ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.]

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]